ending September 30, 2026, and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from all other sources 
during the said fiscal year, and for the general operating expenses and obligations of the City of 
Pinellas Park during said fiscal year, in accordance with the attached budget amendment, the sum 
of eighty nine million, sixty four thousand, and thirty-four dollars ($89,064,034). 

(A)  All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance shall be placed exclusively in the 
General Fund of the City of Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general operating 
purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements and all other necessary or proper expenses shall

[...]

extension, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Water and Sewerage Utility System in 
accordance with the schedules attached of the estimated revenues, for the operating and other 
expenses necessary or proper related to the said system, and for debt service during the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2026, the sum of forty three million, forty nine thousand, three hundred and 
fifty dollars ($43,049,350). 

SECTION III. CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Confiscated Property Fund”, which revenues are 
derived pursuant to Florida Statutes 932.703 which provides for forfeiture of certain properties 
used in the commission of a felony, for the purpose of funding certain law enforcement expenses 
of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the budget amendment attached, for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2026, the sum of two hundred fourteen thousand, one hundred and fifty-
seven dollars ($214,157). 

SECTION V. COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Community Redevelopment Fund”, which is 
created in accordance with the provisions of Section 163.387, Florida Statutes and City of Pinellas 
Park Ordinance Number 2047, which revenues are derived from ad valorem taxes levied by each

[...]

redevelopment area, for the purpose of financing the Community Redevelopment projects within 
the Community Redevelopment Area of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the attached 
budget amendment, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, the sum of seven million, seven 
hundred ninety one thousand, three hundred and eleven dollars ($7,791,311). 

SECTION VI. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital Equipment Replacement Fund”, which 
revenues are derived from transfers from the General Fund and the Water and Sewer Revenue 
Fund and from any and all other sources during said fiscal year, for the purpose of capital 
equipment replacement and internal service expenses of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance 
with the budget amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, the sum of 
twenty one million, nine hundred sixty eight thousand, three hundred and one dollars 
($21,968,301). 

SECTION VII.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital Improvement Fund,” which revenues are 
derived from transfers from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from any and all sources 
during said fiscal year, for the purpose of general capital improvement projects within the City of 
Pinellas Park, in accordance with the budget amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2026, the sum of one hundred two million, eight hundred nine thousand, and forty-
two dollars ($102,809,042). 

3 Ordinance No. 2026-XX 

SECTION VIII.  INSURANCE LOSS FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Insurance Loss Fund”, which is governed by City 
of Pinellas Park Resolution Numbers 79-79 and 89-34 and which revenues are derived from

[...]

transfers from the General and Water and Sewer Funds and from any and all sources during said 
fiscal year, for the purpose of providing limited self-insurance to the City of Pinellas Park, in 
accordance with the budget amendment attached, the sum of six hundred eighty thousand, one 
hundred and ninety six dollars ($680,196).  

SECTION X. STORMWATER FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Stormwater Revenue Fund” of the Stormwater 
System, which revenues are derived from the annual non-ad valorem assessment in connection 
with the operation, extension, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Stormwater System in 
accordance with the budget amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, 
the sum of four million, three hundred thirty-five thousand, eight hundred and three dollars 
($4,335,803). 

SECTION XI.  YOUTH PARK COMPLEX FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Youth Park Complex Fund,” which revenues are 
derived from recreation fees, concessions, and contributions from the general fund during said 
fiscal year for the purpose of planning, development, and building of the Youth Park Complex in 
accordance with the budget amendment schedules attached, for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 2026, the sum of two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000). 

SECTION 2: All other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any provision of 
this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 3: The provisions of this Ordinance and any parts or sub-parts thereof shall be 
deemed to be severable and independent of each other, and in the event that any portion or